
Contacting the Council:
Switchboard 01782 717717  .  Fax 01782 711032  .  DX 20959  .  Text 07800 140048 
E-mail webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  .  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-Lyme, 
Staffordshire, ST5 2AG on Wednesday, 13th July, 2016 at 7.00 pm.

B U S I N E S S 

1 Apologies  
2 MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 16)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within this agenda.

4 Mayors Announcements  
5 Treasury Management Annual Report 2015-16  (Pages 17 - 24)
6 Appointment of Chair - Public Protection Committee  
7 Appointment of representative to Outside Bodies  - United 

Charities  
8 The Constitution - Consequential Changes to Officer Scheme 

of Delegations  
(Pages 25 - 26)

9 Arrangements for Member meetings  (Pages 27 - 52)
10 STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  (Pages 53 - 54)

To receive a statement by the Leader of the Council on the activities and decisions of 
Cabinet and items included on the Forward Plan.

11 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE HELD AT 6.50PM BEFORE THE 
COMMENCEMENT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL. 

THE MAYOR REQUESTS THAT ANY MEMBER WISHING TO PARTICIPATE IN 
PRAYERS BE IN ATTENDANCE IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER BY NO LATER THAN 
6.45PM.



(a)   Active and Cohesive Scrutiny Committee
(b)   Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee
(c)   Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee
(d)   Cleaner, Greener and Safer Scrutiny Committee
(e)   Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee

12 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE  REGULATORY 
COMMITTEES  

(Pages 55 - 58)

(a)  Audit and Risk Committee
(b)  Planning Committee 
(c)  Licensing Committee
(d)  Public Protection Committee

13 NOTICE OF MOTION  (Pages 59 - 60)
A notice of motion other than those listed in Standing Order 19 must reach the Chief 
Executive ten clear days before the relevant meeting of the Council.

14 RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  
To receive from Members any petitions which they wish to present to the Council.

15 Update on previous petitions  
16 STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any communications which pursuant to Standing Order No18 are, in the 
opinion of the Mayor, of an urgent nature and to pass thereon such resolutions as may be  
deemed necessary.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive



Contacting the Council:
Switchboard 01782 717717  .  Fax 01782 711032  .  DX 20959  .  Text 07800 140048 
E-mail webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  .  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS

1. Fire/Bomb Alerts

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, following 
the fire exit signs.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts.

Fire exits are to be found either side of the rear of the Council Chamber and at the 
rear of the Public Gallery.

On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public must assemble at the car 
park at the rear of the Aspire Housing Office opposite to the Civic Offices.  DO 
NOT re-enter the building until advised to by the Controlling Officer.

2. Attendance Record

Please sign the Attendance Record sheet, which will be circulating around the 
Council Chamber.  Please ensure that the sheet is signed before leaving the 
meeting.

3. Mobile Phones

Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Council Chamber.

4. Tea/Coffee

Refreshments will be available at the conclusion of the meeting, or in the event of a 
break occurring, during that break.

5. Notice of Motion

A Notice of Motion other than those listed in Standing Order 19 must reach the 
Chief Executive ten clear days before the relevant Meeting of the Council.  Further 
information on Notices of Motion can be found in Section
[...]
 
be moved



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Council - 18/05/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

COUNCIL

Wednesday, 18th May, 2016

Present:- Councillor Sandra Hambleton – in the Chair

Councillors Allport, Astle, Bailey, Beech, Bloor, Braithwaite, Burch, 
Burgess, Cooper, Cooper, Dillon, Dymond, Eagles, Fear, 
Frankish, Gardner, Hailstones, Hailstones, Hambleton, Harper, 
Heesom, Holland, Huckfield, Jones, Kearon, Loades, Mancey, 
Matthews, Naylon, Northcott, Olszewski, Owen, Panter, 
Parker, Pickup, Proctor, Reddish, Robinson, Rout, Shenton, 
Simpson, Spence, Stubbs, Sweeney, Tagg, J Tagg, Turner, 
Walklate, Waring, Welsh, White, Wilkes, Williams, Williams, 
Winfield, Wing, Woolley and Wright

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Johnson.

2. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. ELECTION OF MAYOR 2016/17 

The Mayor requested that the Council place on record appreciation of the service 
given by former Councillors who had not sought re-election or had been unsuccessful 
at the recent elections.  Their dedicated service to the Council was greatly valued.

Councillor Reddish proposed Councillor Wilkes as Mayor for the next municipal year.

Councillor  Walklate seconded this nomination.

Resolved:

That Councillor Wilkes is appointed as Mayor for the municipal year 2016 to 2017.

(Councillor Wilkes in the Chair)

5. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR 2016/17 

Councillor Proctor proposed Councillor White as Deputy Mayor, this was seconded 
by Councillor Shenton

Councillor Sweeney proposed Councillor Heesom, this was seconded by Councillor J 
Cooper



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Council - 18/05/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

Following a vote that was in favour of Councillor White it was:- 
 
Resolved: That Councillor Simon White be appointed as Deputy Mayor for the 
mun
[...]
updated members on the changes since the last 
meeting of Annual Council. These changes included:-

(i) Approval to delegate responsibility for the calculation of the Council Tax Base to 
the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services)

(ii) Amendments to the Scheme of Delegation for the Environmental Health function 
and the Licensing function as a consequence of legislative changes.

(iii) A revised Appendix 21 – Protocol on Planning Matters.  The Protocol to be 
reviewed in six months’ time (i.e. August 2016)

Resolved: That the Constitution as now amended be adopted.

15. REPORT - MEMBERS ALLOWANCES 

Resolved: That the scheme of allowances as set out in the report be retained for 
the Municipal Year 2016/17.

16. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2016/17 

Resolved: That Council agree the dates/times of the meetings as listed at 
Appendix A in the report now submitted.

17. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

COUNCILLOR SANDRA HAMBLETON
Chair

COUNCILLOR IAN WILKES
Chair





Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Management

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Management
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO COUNCIL

13 July 2016

1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16

Submitted by: Head of Finance

Portfolio: Finance, ICT and Customer

Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly

Purpose of the Report 

To receive the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2015/16.

Recommendations

(a) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2015/16 be received.

(b) That the actual Prudential Indicators contained within the report be approved.

Reasons

It is a requirement of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice and its Prudential Code for
Capital Finance that an Annual Report is made to the Council in respect of each year’s Treasury
Management activities.

1. Background

1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised in November 2011) 
recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at least 
twice a year.  

1.2 This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing Best Practice in accordance with 
CIPFA’s recommendations in the CIPFA Code of Practice. 

1.3 The Audit and Risk Committee monitor and oversee the delivery of the Treasury 
Management Strategy. The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2015/16 has already 
been reviewed by the Audit and Risk Committee at their meeting on 04 July 2016. Any 
feedback from this meeting shall be provided if necessary.

1.4 Treasury Management operations are carried out in accordance with policies laid down in the 
currently approved Treasury Management Policy Statement, backed up by approved 
Treasury Management Practices and Schedules thereto, and the Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Report for 2015/16 approved by Council on 25 February 2015.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Management

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Management
2

2. Issues

2.1 The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2015/16 is attached at Appendix 1. The 
economic background and economic forecast included in the report has been provided by the 
Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Sector Treasury Services Ltd.

2.2 Heritable Bank

The original investment with Heritable Bank was £2,500,000. Fifteen dividends have been 
received so far from administrators Ernst and Young representing a return of 98%, 
compared to their estimated base case return of between 86% and 90%.

3. Legal and Statutory Implications 

3.1 See Background for details.

4. Financial and Resource Implications

4.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from the report.

5. Major Risks 

5.1 Treasury management is a major area of risk for the Council in that large amounts of money 
are dealt with on a daily basis and there are a number of limits and indicators, which must be 
complied with. 

 
5.2 The overriding consideration in determining where to place the Council’s surplus funds is to 

safegua
[...]
itutions with capital, in an 
effort to promote increased lending and liquidity.

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Monetary_policy
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Central_banks
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Financial_asset
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bank


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

Report Title THE CONSTITUTION – CONSEQUENTIAL CHANGES TO 
OFFICER SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS 

Committee/Meeting COUNCIL
Date 13th JULY 2016
Submitted By MONITORING OFFICER
Ward (s) Affected ALL
Portfolio (Delete as appropriate) Finance and Resources 

Environment and Recycling
Economic Development, regeneration and town Centres
Culture and Leisure
Communications, Policy and Partnerships
Stronger and Healthier Neighbourhoods
Safer Communities

Is this a Key Decision NO

Purpose of the Report To advise Council of revisions which have been made to the Officer 
Scheme of Delegation in relation to the Leisure and Amenity, 
Licensing and Environmental Health functions in consequence of 
legislative changes 

Recommendations (In Bold) That the revised Schemes of Delegation be noted.

Reasons
Part 2, paragraph 15.2 of the Constitution authorises the Monitoring Officer to make consequential changes 
to the Constitution to reflect resolutions of the Council or Cabinet, decisions properly made under delegated 
powers and changes of fact and law, subject to regular notification of Members to such changes.

Revising the Constitution is necessary to ensure that the Council is efficient and effective in making and 
implementing decisions and is properly accountable.  Changes may become necessary where the law has 
changed or where the Council decides to change the way it operates, for example if the management 
structure changes and/or services move from one directorate to another.  The Scheme of Officer 
Delegation must be updated and revised where necessary to allow officers to continue to act lawfully.

Background
The Constitution is the set of rules that descr
[...]
y: Chief Executive

Recommendations

1. Disband the following committees:

a. Joint Parking Committee - immediately
b. Member Development Panel - immediately
c. Asset Policy Committee - immediately
d. Governance Committee - on completion of its current work programme

2. Merge the Audit and Risk Committee and Standards Committee.

3. Create common membership of the Public Protection Committee and the Licencing 
Committee with both Committees having 15 Members.

4. Disband the Staffing Committee and Employee Consultative Committee.  Create a 
Joint Negotiating and Consultation Committee to fulfil the functions set out in the 
Joint Recognition Agreement.  That the Joint Negotiating and Consultation 
Committee be given the remit for adoption and amendment of all employment 
policies.  That a Member Appeal Panel be established to hear employee appeals in 
accordance with the appropriate policies.

5. Establish the following as Member / officer working groups under the support of the 
relevant Executive Director or Head of Service:

a. Kidsgrove Leisure Centre Working Group
b. Newcastle Almshouse Charity
c. Parish Councils Forum

6. Retain the Conservation Advisory Working Group in its current form.

7. Retain the Constitution Working Group as a Member / officer working Group 
comprising a Member from each Group and add to its remit a role to keep under 
review member support and development.  The working group be retitled the 
Constitution and Member Support Working Group.

8. That the Constitution be amended to reflect these changes.

9. That the Group Leaders with the Chief Executive keep under review the 
arrangements for scrutiny to ensure that these are efficient and effective in line with 
the comments made in this report.

10. That the Constitution and Member Support Working Group gives consideration and 
makes recommendation on the scheduling of meetings to make best use of Member 
and officer time.



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classificatio
[...]
ctical task of having less meetings but also of dealing with the information 
and involvement role which they are serving for members.

9. Legacy arrangements

9.1 In the survey that the review team carried out of councillors, all respondents identified 
changes to the number of committees as they type of change they would be most 
likely to support.  Indeed, it showed that 81% of respondents strongly supported 
reducing the number of committees.  This contrasts with none being in favour of 
reducing the size of committees and only 19% who supported changing the times of 
meetings.  This shows therefore that there is universal recognition of and support for 
the need to reduce the number of formal council committee meetings.

9.2 The Peer Review has identified a number of legacy matters which could be 
progressed immediately and which would start to ease the current demands on the 
system.

9.3 It is suggested that the legacy committees be disbanded.  This would include the 
following:

 Joint Parking Committee
 Member Development Panel 
 Capital Cabinet Panel
 Cabinet Panel – Concurrent Funding
 Revenue Investment and Budget Support Cabinet Panel



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

9.4 The FRAP Scrutiny Committee specifically endorsed the recommendation of the Peer 
Review report to disband the Joint Parking Committee and the Member Development 
Panel.

9.5 Ensure that current task and finish committees are wound up on completion, this 
would include:

 Recycling and Waste Strategy Cabinet Panel
 Asset Policy Committee
 Governance Committee

9.6 It is suggested that the following committees which are constituted as formal groups 
supported by Democratic Services become Member / officer working groups 
supported by the relevant Executive Director or Head of Service:

 Kidsgrove Leisure Centre Working Group
 Newcastle Almshouse Charity
 Cabinet Panel Community Centres
 Parish Councils Forum

9.7 M
[...]
rs with identical nominations to each.  This proposal was 
endorsed by the FRAP Scrutiny Committee.

10.7 Staffing Committee and Employee Consultative Committee: The Peer Review report 
states that the team was not certain of the role of the Staffing Committee and how it 
adds value to decision-making.  Concerns were expressed that it may add 
unnecessary delay to the process of getting relatively minor policy updates approved, 
or escalates issues which might be resolved more quickly and collaboratively at a 
lower level. 

10.8 The Staffing Committee has two remits firstly to be responsible for the adoption and 
amendment of all employment policies and second to make arrangements for 
Members to determine employee appeals.  The Head of Human Resources has been 
working with the Council’s recognised Trade Unions and has drafted a new Joint 
Recognition Agreement.  Within this agreement it is proposed to establish a Joint 
Negotiating and Consultation Committee.  This Committee would take the place of 
the current Employee Consultative Committee.  It is proposed that the Joint 
Negotiating and Consultation Committee should also take on the role of policy 
adoption and amendment currently performed by the Staffing Committee.  The Joint 
Negotiating and Consultation Committee would comprise elected Members, local 
Trade Union representatives, the Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) or 
Executive Director Resources and Support Services and Head of Human Resources.  
The representatives on the Joint Negotiating and Consultation Committee have 
voting rights.

10.9 Regarding the Staffing Committee’s remit in respect of employee appeals it is 
recommended that a Member Appeal Panel be established to perform this function.  
Members forming the Panel would be provided with the relevant training to support 
them in this role.

10.10 In summary it is suggested that the Staffing Committee and Employee Consultative 
Committee both be disbanded and replaced by a Joint Negotiating and Consultation 



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Committee.  The Joint Negotiating and Consultation Committee would perform the 
functions of the current Employee Consultative Committee and the policy formulation 
and adoption role of the Staffing Committee.  That a Member Appeal Panel be 
established to hear employee appeals under the relevant policy. 

11. Other Committees

11.1 Constitution Working Group: The Constitution Working Group is an advisory body 
and comprises a representative of each Group.  This body reviews potential changes 
to the Council’s Constitution to ensure that it is in line with current legal requirements, 
conventions and procedures and best practice.  Members have expressed a very 
clear view that this should be an all-party body and that it should not be subject to the 
rules of political proportionality but rather each Group be represented by a single 
member.  In order for this to be achieved it should not therefore become a formally 
constituted committee of the Council or a Cabinet Panel.  It is therefore proposed that 
the Constitution Working Group be retained in its present form and that its role 
continues to be to advise the Council on amendments to the Constitution on an all-
party basis.  This proposal is endorsed by the FRAP Scrutiny Committee.  The 
Constitution Working Group oversaw a full review of the Council’s Constitution in 
2012.  There continues to be a need to update the Constitution on a regular basis to 
reflect changes to legislation and to ensure that the Council’s working practice 
remain in line with best practice.  The Constitution Working Group provides a 
valuable forum for the officers who are responsible for initiating these changes to 
discuss with Members how they are best reflected in the Council’s Constitution.  It is 
therefore recommended that the Constitution Working Group take the form of a 
Member / officer working group suppor
[...]
of the public, 
consultees or others are present.

16. Conclusion

16.1 This report has been discussed by all of the Group Leaders.  They have requested 
that Council considers proposals to implement those recommendations which are 
within the remit of Council to determine.  For clarity, the authority to establish or 
cease Cabinet Panels lies with the Cabinet and there are therefore no 
recommendations concerning these in this report.

16.2 In considering the LGA Peer Review Report the Group Leaders have also given 
further consideration to the issue of Member training and development.  The Group 
Leaders have asked the Chief Executive to develop some proposals for 
consideration and these will be taken forward over the coming months.  This is also a 
matter which it is proposed would form part of the remit of the Constitution Working 
Group.





 
Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ  T 020 7664 3000 F 020 7664 3030 E info@local.gov.uk www.local.gov.uk 
Chief Executive: Carolyn Downs 

 

   

 
 

 

 

 

A review of the democratic decision-
making structures at Newcastle-
under-Lyme Borough Council  
 

January 2015 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

1 

 
Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ  T 020 7664 3000 F 020 7664 3030 E info@local.gov.uk www.local.gov.uk 
Chief Executive: Carolyn Downs 

 

1. Introduction 
 

Background and scope of the review 
 
Like many other local authorities and other public sector organisations, Newcastle-
under-Lyme Borough Council is facing financial challenges as a result of reduced 
Central Government funding to local government.  In dealing with these challenges, 
the Council has introduced the ‘Newcastle 2020’ programme which is designed to 
identify efficiencies, cost savings and improvements across all aspects of the Council 
in terms of its organisation and also the services it delivers. 
 

[...]
Cllr Mike Stubbs – Leader of the Council (and Cabinet Member) 

Cllr Joan Winfield – Chair of Licensing Committee and member of Cleaner Greener and 
Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee and Member Development Panel 

 

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/




 

 
Page 1 of 2

STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL TO FULL COUNCIL – 13TH JULY 2016

Submitted by: Councillor Elizabeth Shenton

Portfolio: All

Wards affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To provide an update to Members on the activities and decisions of Cabinet together with the Forward 
Plan.

Recommendation

That the statement of the Leader of the Council be received and noted.

Reasons

To update Council Members on the activities and decisions of the Cabinet and to allow questions and 
comments on the Statement to the relevant Portfolio Holders.

1. Cabinet Meetings

Cabinet has met once since the last meeting of Full Council, on 8th June 2016.  The next Cabinet 
meeting is on 20th July 2016.  Below is a summary of actions and decisions taken, along with a link 
to the Forward Plan.  (For further background to the Cabinet’s decisions please refer to the actual 
published Cabinet agenda and Minutes).

2. Appropriation of Property for Planning Purposes: 
Development Sites (i) Former St Giles' and St George's School, Barracks Road; (ii) Ryecroft 

Cabinet received a report for the appropriation of the sites at former St Giles’ and St George’s 
School in Barracks Road and land at the Ryecroft.  Cabinet resolved that this was appropriated, in 
accordance with section 122 of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), from use for 
commercial purposes to use for planning purposes.  

(II) 3. Locality Action Partnerships 

Cabinet discussed and endorsed a report which gave an update on the work of the Locality Action 
Partnerships (LAPs).  This report highlighted their achievements of the nine LAPs during the past 
year.  The work that LAPS are doing within their communities is valued and Cabi
[...]
2014/8. This was presented by the external auditors, Grant 

Thornton and related to the housing benefit claim form. Some inor errors were noted but 
these were not material to the overall claim

 Code of corporate Governance – this is an annual report for the committee to approve. 
There were no changes from the report presented last year.

 Counter Fraud Arrangements- this was a report for information only about the work being 
undertaken in partnership with other councils and government bodies to reduce and detect 
fraud.

Cllr Sarah Pickup

Chair of Audit and Risk Committee





Report from the Chair of the Planning Committee

Since the last meeting of full council there have been two meetings of the planning 
committee held on 25thMay and 21st June 2016.
At the meeting in May there were three applications for major developments and two 
applications for minor developments.There were three further applications for other 
developments.
Also reported at this meeting was the result of an appeal  in respect of an appeal decision in 
respect of an application at Market Draton Rd Loggerheads.
The full details and all other issues on the agenda were circulated in the subsequently 
published minutes.
 
At the June meeting there were two applications for major developments,one for a minor 
development and a further one for other development.
There was the annual report on Development management performance and a report on 
planning appeal performance.
The details of these was again circulated in the subsequent minutes..
There has been one site visit by the planning committee  in respect of an application at 
Ravens Close Bignall End.





* European Union referendum result in Newcastle-under-Lyme*

The Council notes that the people of the Borough voted by a large 
majority of 43,457 (63%) to 25,477
(37%), that the United Kingdom should leave the European Union.

The Council believes that the democratic decision of the clear 
majority of voters in Newcastle-under-
Lyme must be enacted.

The Council resolves that the Chief Executive shall write to the 
four Members of Parliament representing
the Borough, and to the Office of the Prime Minister, informing them 
of the Council's position.

PROPOSER: Mark Holland
SECONDER: Andrew Fear

------------




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Treasury Management Annual Report 2015-16
	T Mgt Annual Report 2015-16 for Audit and Risk 040716

	8 The Constitution - Consequential Changes to Officer Scheme of Delegations
	9 Arrangements for Member meetings
	NuL Cttee Review Report - final 120215

	10 Statement of the Leader of the Council
	12 Reports of the Chairs of the  Regulatory Committees
	Report from the Chair of the Planning Committee

	13 Notice of Motion



Minutes of the meeting


Council - 13/07/16

1

COUNCIL

Wednesday, 13th July, 2016
Time of Commencement: MeetingActualStartTime

Present:- The Mayor Councillor Ian Wilkes – in the 
Chair

Councillors Allport, Bailey, Burch, Burgess, Cooper, 
Miss J Cooper, Dillon, Eagles, Fear, 
Frankish, Gardner, L Hailstones, 
P Hailstones, S Hambleton, 
T Hambleton, Harper, Heesom, Holland, 
Huckfield, Johnson, Jones, Kearon, 
Loades, Matthews, Naylon, Northcott, 
Olszewski, Owen, Panter, Parker, 
Pickup, Proctor, Reddish, Robinson, 
Rout, Shenton, Simpson, Spence, 
Stubbs, Sweeney, J Tagg, Turner, 
Walklate, Welsh, White, G Williams, 
J Williams, Winfield, Woolley and Wright

Officers David Adams, Jayne Briscoe, Liz Dodd 
and John Sellgren

Apologies Councillor(s) Astle, Beech, Bloor, 
Mancey, S Tagg, Waring and Wing

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Astle, Beech, Bloor, Mancy, S.Tagg, 
Waring, Wing,

2. TRIBUTE TO COUNCILLOR BRAITHWAITE 

Members paid tribute to the late Councillor Eileen Braithwaite for her commitment to 
representing the residents of the Borough.  Members wished to celebrate the life of 
Councillor Braithwaite and all that she had achieved.

3. JO COX MP 

Members paid tribute to Jo Cox MP whose life had been tragically ended as a result 
of an attack.  The loss of the MP was felt by all political parties and was described by 
members as an attack on democracy and the foundations of 
liberty.

Members stood in silent tribute to the memory of Councillor Braithwaite and Jo Cox 
MP. 

 

4. MINUTES 



Council - 13/07/16

2

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

6. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Congratulations were extended to Councillor Mancey on the birth of her daughter.

The Mayor was looking forward to attending the Summer Degree Ceremony at Keele 
University and had been proud to attend the recent graduation ceremony at 
Staffordshire University. 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 

The portfolio holder for Finance, IT and Customer Service introduced the Treasury 
Management Annual Report for 2015/16, which had been produced in line with 
legislative requirements.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

8. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR - PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

Resolved: That Councillor S Hambleton be appointed as Chair of the Public 
Protection Committee. 

9. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE TO OUTSIDE BODIES  - UNITED 
CHARITIES 

Resolved: That Councillor Turner be appointed as the Borough Council 
representative on the United Charities Outside Body.

10. THE CONSTITUTION - CONSEQUENTIAL CHANGES TO OFFICER SCHEME OF 
DELEGATIONS 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda prior to consideration.

11. UPDATE ON PREVIOUS PETITIONS 

There was no update on previous petitions.

12. ARRANGEMENTS FOR MEMBER MEETINGS 

The portfolio holder, for Policy, People and Partnerships introduced this report which 
set out the recommendations arising from an LGA Peer Review of the democratic 
decision making structures commissioned by this authority.

Resolved (i) That the following committees be disbanded with immediate 
effect:- 

Joint Parking Committee



Council - 13/07/16

3

Member Development Panel
Asset Policy Committee
Governance Committee (on completion of its current work 
programme)

Resolved (ii) That the Audit and Risk Committee and Standards Committee 
be merged.

Resolved (iii) That the recommendation in relation to the Staffing Committee 
and Employee Consultative Committee be deferred pending 
further details on the proposed Joint Negotiating and 
Consultation Committee and the Member Appeal Panel. 

Resolved (iv) That the following member/officer working groups be 
established under the support of the relevant Executive 
Director or Head of Service:-

Kidsgrove Leisure Centre Working Group
Newcastle Almshouse Charity
Parish Councils Forum

Resolved (v) That the Conservation Advisory Working Group be retained in 
its current form.

Resolved (vi) That the Constitution Working Group be retained as a 
member/officer working group comprising a member from 
each group and add to its remit a role to keep under review 
member support and development.  The working group be 
retitled the Constitution and Member Support Working Group.

Resolved (vii) That the Constitution be amended to reflect the changes in (i) 
to (vi) above.

Resolved (viii) That the Group Leaders with the Chief Executive keep under 
review the arrangements for scrutiny to ensure that these are 
efficient and effective.

Resolved (vix) That the Constitution and Member Support Working Group 
give consideration and make recommendations on the 
scheduling of meetings to make best use of member and 
officer time.

13. STATEMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

The Leader submitted a report which provided an update to members on the 
activities and decisions of the Cabinet since the last meeting of full Council on 
18 May, 2016.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

14. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 



Council - 13/07/16

4

Resolved: That the reports of the Scrutiny Chairs be noted

15. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE  REGULATORY COMMITTEES 

Resolved: That the reports of the Chairs of the Audit and Risk Committee and 
Planning Committee be noted

16. NOTICE OF MOTION 

A motion was received, proposed by Councillor Holland, seconded by Councillor 
Fear regarding the EU Referendum.  Subsequently an amendment to the motion was 
submitted which was proposed by Councillor Shenton and seconded by Councillor 
Reddish.

Members debated the motion and amendment and a vote was taken on the 
amendment as set out below.

The Council notes that the people of the Borough voted by a large majority of 43,457 
(63%) to 25,477 (37%), that the United Kingdom should leave the European Union.
This Council respects the democratic decision of the people of Newcastle and will 
focus on serving all residents during the current period of national uncertainty.
The Council is extremely concerned about the worst rise on record of reports of hate 
crime to the police nationally since the referendum result.  Our council condemns 
racism, xenophobia and hate crimes unequivocally and will ensure that steps are 
taken to tackle such behaviour. We are sure that the vast majority of Newcastle 
residents, however they voted in the referendum; share our concern about any 
increase in hate crimes.
The Council calls upon the government to replace any funding lost from the Borough 
as a result of leaving the EU, and in particular, (in the light of the severe shortfall of 
funds for our local hospital) that extra funding promised by the leave campaign for 
the NHS be honoured.

The council resolves that the Chief Executive writes to all MPs representing this 
Borough to enlist their support in ensuring that all residents of the Borough are 
protected and supported during the process of leaving the EU, when that process is 
finally enacted by the current Government.

Resolved: That the amendment to the motion above be carried.

Councillor Loades abstained from voting and asked that this be recorded.

17. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions received.

18. STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business.

THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR IAN WILKES



Council - 13/07/16

5

Chair

Meeting concluded at 10.15 pm


